# 900230731 08/09/2012

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Future Computer Systems, Inc.		08/02/2012	CORPORATION: ALABAMA

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	William T. Carter
Street Address:	881 Sun Valley Road
City:	Harpersville
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35078
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3600075	ERR - ELECTRONIC RETURN RECEIPT
Registration Number:	2939774	ETC - ELECTRONIC TRACKING CONFIRMATION

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Email: eric@ericpittslaw.com

Correspondent Name: W. Eric Pitts
Address Line 1: PO Box 280

Address Line 4: Alabaster, ALABAMA 35007

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	W. Eric Pitts
Signature:	/W. Eric Pitts/
Date:	08/09/2012

Total Attachments: 2

source=ERR assignment#page1.tif source=ETC assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004839 FRAME: 0941 OP \$65.00 3600075

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is entered into on this the	_ day of August, 2012 by and
between Future Computer Systems, Inc. an Alabama corporation whose ad	duy of Mugust, 2012 by and ldress is 508 Cahaba Valley Circle
Pelham, Alabama 35124 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and William T. Carter,	whose address is 881 Sun Valley
Road, Harpersville, Alabama 35078 (hereinafter "Assignee").	, was so a subsect of som , tuney

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used, and is using a mark that is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2939774 dated April 12, 2005 (hereinafter the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the Mark; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Mark and the registration thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten dollars and no/100s (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and the above-identified registration, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Mark with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2012, Future Computer Systems, Inc. has hereto set its hand and seal by and through William T. Carter, its duly authorized President before a notary public.

Future Computer Systems, Inc.

By William T. Carter

Its President

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF SHELBY )

I, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, a notary public in and for said county hereby certify that William T. Carter, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument as President of Future Computer Systems, Inc., and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said instrument, he executed the same voluntarily and as such officer acting with full authority on behalf of said entity on the day and year set forth above.

Given under my hand, this the 200 day of August, 2012.

Notary Public

My commission expires: DECEM BER 2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 004839 FRAME: 0942

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is entered into on this the day of August, 2012 by and between Future Computer Systems, Inc. an Alabama corporation whose address is 508 Cahaba Valley Circle, Pelham, Alabama 35124 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and William T. Carter, whose address is 881 Sun Valley Road, Harpersville, Alabama 35078 (hereinafter "Assignee").
WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used, and is using a mark that is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 3600075 dated March 31, 2009 (hereinafter the "Mark"); and
WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the Mark; and
WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Mark and the registration thereof;
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten dollars and no/100s (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and the above-identified registration, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Mark with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on this the day of August, 2012, Future Computer Systems, Inc. has hereto set its hand and seal by and through William T. Carter, its duly authorized President before a notary public.
Future Computer Systems, Inc. By William T. Carter Its President
STATE OF ALABAMA ) COUNTY OF SHELBY )
I, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, a notary public in and for said county hereby certify that William T. Carter, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument as President of Future Computer Systems, Inc., and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said instrument, he executed the same voluntarily and as such officer acting with full authority on behalf of said entity on the day and year set forth above.  Given under my hand, this the
I, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, a notary public in and for said county hereby certify that William T. Carter, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument as President of Future Computer Systems, Inc., and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said instrument, he executed the same voluntarily and as such officer acting with full authority on behalf of said entity on the day and year set forth above.  Given under my hand, this the

TRADEMARK REEL: 004839 FRAME: 0943

RECORDED: 08/09/2012